# 505013887 07/20/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5060635

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA		
		Name	Execution Date
TIMOTHY J. HORAN			05/15/2006
CHRISTOPHER H. SCHOLL			05/15/2006
DANEEN K. TOUHALISKY			05/15/2006
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА		
Name:	SYNTHES (U.S.A.)		
Street Address:	1302 WRIGHTS LANE EAST		
City:	WEST CHESTER		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	19380	19380	
Property Type		Number	
PROPERTY NUMBERS Property Type Application Number:	29	<b>Number</b> 9656918	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to tl provided; i ak FA 15	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen whikmat@fkmiplaw.com AY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP 50 BROADWAY, SUITE 702	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	ATA e sent to tl provided; i ak FA 15	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen hikmat@fkmiplaw.com AY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if p</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA e sent to th provided; i ak FA 15 NE	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen whikmat@fkmiplaw.com AY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP 50 BROADWAY, SUITE 702	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	ATA e sent to th provided; i ak FA 15 NE	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen shikmat@fkmiplaw.com AY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP 50 BROADWAY, SUITE 702 EW YORK, NEW YORK 10038	
Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA e sent to th provided; i ak FA 15 NE	he e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen whikmat@fkmiplaw.com AY KAPLUN & MARCIN, LLP 50 BROADWAY, SUITE 702 EW YORK, NEW YORK 10038 10139/15717	

source=Assign\_InventorsToSynthesUSA#page3.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, Timothy J. Horan, Christopher H. Scholl and Daneen Touhalisky, ASSIGNOR(S), citizens of the United States, residing at 406 Klarney Way, Royersford, Pennsylvania 19488, 1409 Wren Lane, West Chester, Pennsylvania and 310 Brookwood Drive, Downingtown, Pennsylvania 19335, am/are the inventor(s) of the invention(s) described, disclosed and/or claimed in Tibal Plateau Leveling Osteotomy Plate (hereinafter "the Invention") and for which I/we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States having application Serial No. <u>11/361,245</u>, filed on February 24, 2006 and which is identified by Woodcock Washburn LLP Docket No. SYNT-0013. (I/We hereby authorize and request the attorney(s), the Practitioners at Customer No. 53443, One Liberty Place, 46th Floor, Philadelphia, PA 19103, to insert here the Woodcock Washburn LLP Docket No., the filing date, and application number of said application when known.)

AND WHEREAS, SYNTHES (USA), ASSIGNEE, is a Partnership organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having a place of business at 1302 Wrights Lane East, West Chester, PA 19380, is desirous of obtaining my/our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the inventions disclosed, described and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, my/our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the said inventions, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for all the said inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND I/WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I/WE HEREBY covenant and agree that I/we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that I/we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I/We hereunto set my/our hand(s) and seal(s) the day and year set opposite my/our respective signatures.

Date

On

OOL, before me, Public, personally appeared Timothy J. (s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged

Horan, personally known to be on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/ber/their authorized capacity(ies), and it upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. at by his her their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Binen NOTARIAL SEAL Nancy M. Jenkinson, Notary Public East Goshen Twp., Chester County My commission expires July 28, 2008

Assignment 1

### PATENT REEL: 046416 FRAME: 0310

5/15/06 Date

State of LAMU ) ) SS.: County of

hold

L.S.

On 1997 15, 2006 before me, 1997 1. Mary O. Mary Notary Public, personally appeared Christopher H. Scholl, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to borne person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and her by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

2

WITNESS my hand and official seal akinin Unc NOTARIAL SEAL Nancy M. Jenkinson, Notary Public Bast Goshen Twp., Chester County My commission expires July 28, 2008

# PATENT REEL: 046416 FRAME: 0311

05/15/06 Date

L.S.

State of Expenderauch County of Che SS.:

On 212 15, 2004 before me, 200

3

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Slency RIAXA NOTARIAL SEAL

Nancy M. Jenkinson, Notary Public East Goshen Twp., Chester County My commission expires July 28, 2008

## PATENT REEL: 046416 FRAME: 0312

**RECORDED: 07/20/2018**